

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

USEC INC. and  
UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EURODIF S.A.; COMPAGNIE GENERALE DES  
MATIERES NUCLEAIRES; COGEMA, INC.;  
AD HOC UTILITIES GROUP; and UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHELDON E. HOCHBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC C. EMERSON  
CHARLES G. COLE  
MICHAEL A. VATIS  
JOHN P. NOLAN  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioners  
USEC Inc. and United States  
Enrichment Corporation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	6
III. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	8
A. The Commerce Proceedings .....	8
B. CIT Review and Commerce’s Redetermination .....	10
C. Federal Circuit Decisions on Interlocutory Review .....	12

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Proceedings on Remand from the Federal Circuit .....	14
E. Final Federal Circuit Decision .....	15
F. Proceedings Regarding Imports of Russian LEU .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	17
I. THE COMMERCE DEPARTMENT REACHED A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF AN AMBIGUOUS STATUTORY PHRASE. ....	20
A. Congress Has Not Directly Spoken to the Question Presented in This Case. ....	20
B. Commerce’s Construction of the Antidumping Statute Was Reasonable. ....	22
1. The Term “Sale” Has Been Broadly Construed When Used in Regulatory Statutes. ....	23

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Commerce’s Construction of the Antidumping Law Is Consistent With the Line Congress Has Drawn Between “Goods” and “Services” in a Relevant Trade Statute. ....	27
C. The Federal Circuit Departed From the Teachings of <i>Chevron</i> and <i>Brand X</i> . ....	28
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE WITH IMPORTANT NATIONAL IMPLICATIONS. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Decided March 3, 2005 .....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Decided September 9, 2005 .....	24a
Appendix C — Opinion And Judgment Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Decided September 21, 2007 .....	31a
Appendix D — Final Determination By The Department Of Commerce Dated December 21, 2001 .....	41a
Appendix E — Amended Final Determination By The Department Of Commerce Dated February 13, 2002 .....	90a
Appendix F — Opinion Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided March 25, 2003 .....	98a
Appendix G — Final Remand Determination By The Department Of Commerce Dated June 23, 2003 .....	147a

*Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix H — Opinion Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided September 16, 2003 .....	268a
Appendix I — Opinion And Order Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided December 22, 2003 .....	306a
Appendix J — Order For Remand Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided January 5, 2006 .....	317a
Appendix K — Final Results Of Redetermination By The Department Of Commerce Dated March 3, 2006 .....	320a
Appendix L — Opinion Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided May 18, 2006 .....	327a
Appendix M — Final Results Of Redetermination By The Department Of Commerce Dated June 19, 2006 .....	340a
Appendix N — Opinion Of The United States Court Of International Trade Decided August 3, 2006 .....	356a



## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	31
<i>Bershad v. McDonough</i> , 428 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	21
<i>Callery Properties v. FPC</i> , 335 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	22
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007) .....	31
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) ...	14
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) ...	14
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct Int'l Trade 2006) ...	15
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	1, 15, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	30
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	13, 27
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) .....	21
<i>Skranak v. Castenada</i> , 425 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Techsnabexport v. United States</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2007) ...	17, 35
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v.</i> <i>Callery Properties, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1966) .....	25
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v.</i> <i>Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cleveland Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	27
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003) ...	10
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003) ...	1, 12
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 C.I.T. 1925 (2003) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1673 .....	2, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1673(1) .....	2, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1673(2) .....	2, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c)(1) .....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1673e(a)(3) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(1) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677(1) .....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1677(34) .....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1677b .....	5
19 U.S.C. § 2114a .....	27
19 U.S.C. § 2114b(5) .....	18, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(1) .....	12
41 U.S.C. § 601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2297h .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS</b>	
Agreement Concerning the Disposition of Highly Enriched Uranium Extracted From Nuclear Weapons, U.S.–Russ., Feb. 18, 1993, Temp. State Dep’t No. 93-59, 1993 WL 152921 .....	33
Amendment to the Agreement Suspending the Antidumping Investigation on Uranium From the Russian Federation, 73 Fed. Reg. 7705 (Dep’t of Commerce Feb. 11, 2008) .....	35
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>Final Remand Determination, USEC Inc. v. United States</i> (Dep’t of Commerce June 23, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> (Dep’t of Commerce June 19, 2006) (final results of redetermination) .....	15
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> (Dep’t of Commerce March 3, 2006) (final results of redetermination) .....	14
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 65,877 (Dep’t of Commerce Dec. 21, 2001) (final affirmative determination) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 6,680 (Dep't of Commerce Feb. 13, 2002) (amended final determination) .....	8
<i>Uranium from the Russian Federation</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 32,517 (Dep't of Commerce June 6, 2006) .....	16
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) .....	13
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
19 C.F.R. § 351.401(h) .....	10
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Press Release, USEC, "USEC and U.S. Energy Department Sign Accord" (June 18, 2002) ...	36
World Nuclear Ass'n, Information Paper: Uranium Enrichment (Oct. 2007) .....	7
